

No. 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
Counsel of Record
LARRY F. EISENSTAT
RICHARD LEHFELDT
JENNIFER N. WATERS
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
celgarten@crowell.com
Counsel for Petitioner

September 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Theories Of The Courts Below, And Of The Government, Are Untenable After <i>Oneok</i>	4
A. The Decisions Below Cannot Be Sustained On Their Own Rationale	4
B. The Government’s Price Suppression Theory Of “Field Preemption” Is Untenable Legally; Inconsistent With FERC’s Rulings As Regulator; And Rests On Factual Suppositions Contrary To The Record	8
II. The Government’s Attempt To Downplay The Impact Of These Cases Falls Flat	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6,7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	3,9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	2,4,5
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	7
FERC ORDERS	
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶61,144 (2008).....	6

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011).....3,9,10

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011).....9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §824(b).....5,6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Public Power Association,
*Power Plants Are Not Built on
Spec—2014 Update* (2014)12

“NRG To Close Huntley Coal-Fired
Plant,” *Megawatt Daily* (Aug. 26,
2015).....12
